@

t

o LAl

: -
. & T o |

Fal
-~

0000126894 TTEL e

MEMORANDLM nmAamnion

Ry , o OememiseRm i e -
TO  THE COMMISSION [0 R CTED hRA31T A G 2‘“
FROM  Uubties Dmision MG 17 1959 o Larp "0“‘!‘-‘ S

. var' J\” bv N

et b

QUK Il Y

DATE  August 16, 1999

RE IN THE MATTER . ? CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY
TO AMORTIZE THE PURC HAQED GAS ADJUSTOR BANK BALANCE (DOCKET
NO G-00000C-98-0568)

On Apnl 23, 1999, Cinzens Unlives Company (Citizens) tiled for a suspension of the
implemenation of the new | 2-month roling average PGA mechanism in its Santa Cngz Division
Ciuzens requested that implementation be suspended until the Commission resolves certain
accounting 1ssues related to the current Santa Cruz PGA mechanism On May 13, 1999, the
Commssion suspended implementation of the new PGA mechanism until the issues are addressed
{Decision No 61701) The new 12-month rolling average PGA mechanism is being implemented to
address i1ssues inchuding natural gas price volatility, gas cost recovery flexibility, and uniformuty
between PGA mechansms

On July 15, 1999, Citizens made a filing to amortize the existing PGA bank balance and the
correction for accounting errors, as well as to implement the new PGA mechanism.  As of April 30,
1999, the FGA bank balance was over-collected by $12.63$, not accounting for two errors that have
been discovered which impact the PGA bank balance

First, Citizens h.d been using the aumber of therms purchased. rather than the number of

therms sold. to calculate the amount of money that has been recovered each month through the base
cost of gas The base cu st of gas is contained in the tariffed rates and credited to the PGA bank

balance Because Citizen s purchases more therms than it sells. this error wverstated the amount of

money coming into the P A bank balance account each month. This error continued until the end
of December 1996_ result ng in a total overstatement of $1.138,769 in the PGA bank balance, due
1o this error

The second error involves the base cost of gus that is included in Citizens' tariffed rates In
the Santa Cruz Gas Division's last rate proceeding, the Commission required that Citizens express
its base cost of gas on a per therm basis, rather than on the then existing cost of $0 35168 per 100
cubic feet (Decision No 55535, April 23, 1987) The base cost of gas should have been set at
$O 38840 per therm as a result of the conversion from cubic feet to therms. However, the base cost
of gas included in Citizens' filed tariffs was erroneously set at $0.33804 per therm. This error did not
impact Citizens' tariffed rates that went into effect as a result of Decision No. 55535 However, the
error did result m $0 05036 per therm sold being accounted for as general revenue, rather than being
credited to the PGA bank balance This error continued until the end of April 1999, resulting in a

T




ok

.
S me

THE CONMMISSION
Nzt i o
Page 2

wotal understatement ot the PGA bani balance of 53051183 due to this error - The combmation ut
the two errors resulted 1n a total understatement of the PG A banh balance of $1.912.31F% Theretore,
the corrected bank balance as of Aprid 30, 1999 reflects an overcollection of $1,925 050

In recent months Statf, Citizens, and the Residential Utility Consumer Otfice (RUCO) have
held discussions regarding the 1ssues surrounding the Santa Cruz PGA bank balance  As a result of’
these discussions. Staff. Citizens, and RUCO have reached a settlement agreement (as Exhibit A 10
the proposed Order) The sertlement agreement contains a number of provisions to address the Nanta
Cruz PGA bank balance

A retund. in the form of a check. will be made to each customer based upon customer
consumpuon from September 1998 to August 1999 The settlement agreement provides for an
interest component to be applied to the cumulative monthly error in the PGA bank balance, for the
pentod of August 1987 through August 1999  The interest rute would be six percent annually,
compounded annually. resulung 1n a total of $720.854 in interest over the August 1987 10 August
1996 penod  The uncorrected PGA bank balance overcollection of $12,635 as of April 30, 1999, will
be included n the retund  To cover the additional cost of administering the refund. Citizens will be
allowed an admumstiration fee of one percent of the 10tal refund, or $20.459  After subtracting
Citizens’ administratin e tee. the resulting total refund amount is $2.619 445

Based on the number of customers 1n the Santa Cruz Division and recent consumption
pattems, a typical resudential customer would gt a refund of approximately $280 and a typical
commercizl customer would get a refund of approximately $1.400 Individual refunds will vany
dependiny upon the number of thesms consumed from September 1998 10 August 1999 1t will take
approximately eight weeks for Citizens to distnbute the refund checks Refund checks not cashed
within six months of 1ss: ance will be credited to the new PGA bank balance No funds refunded by
Citizens as 1 result of thus proceeding may be recovered by Cinzens in future rate proceedings

The settlement ureement indicates that the new tantl pages, 1n plementing the new PGA
mechanism. will be effect ve for September billings However, after furth r discussion with Citizens
and RUCO, 1t appears 1/ at it mav be difficult for Citizens to implemern: the new mechanism for
September billings and ti 21 implementition in October would be preferabl:. Implementing the new
PGA mechamsm in October would also provide Citizens with time to notify its customers of the
changes before they take effect  The new 12-month rolling average PGA mechanism should be
implemented beginming with October billings  Any aver or undercollections in Citizens PGA from
Mav 1999 through September 1999 will be rolled imo the new PGA bank balance Citizens will file
its new monthly PGA rate with the Commussion each month by the beginning of the month to which
the rate is applicable Citizens will send a notice to all customers, informing them of the refund and
the new PGA mechanism, 'n the customers' September billings




THE COMMISERION
August 10, 1999
Page 3

Srat¥ helieves the proposed settlement agreement is a fair and reasonable resolution 1o 1sues
surrounding the disposition of the sversollection in the Sgata Cruz Division's PGA bank balunce
Staff recommends approvel of! %&m settiement sgreement. Staff farther recommends that the new PGA
mechansm be implemented beginaing with Citizens' Ociober billings.

TR W b Aagasonl
Ray T Williamson
Unlines Division
BTW BGG IHWPB

ORIGINATOR. Robert Gray




S BN o

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

SCARL J KUNASER

Chairman

M IRVIN {
|  Commissioner

JEWILLIAM A. MUNDELL

Commissioner

DOCKET NO.| G-00000C-98-0568

6JIN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
ITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY - FILING )
7§10 AMORTIZE THE PURCHASED GAS ) DECISION NO.
IADJUSTOR BANK BALANCE )
8| ) ORDER
9 Upen Mect]ng !
| August 24 and 25, 1999
10§Phoenix. Arizona
11§BY THE COMMISSION: |
12} EINDINGS OF FACT

|
i ,
1. Ciizens Utilities Company (Citizens) is engaged in providing natural gas service within

3. On May 13, 1999, the Commission suspended implementation of the new PGA
20imechanism until th: issues are addressed (Decision No. 61701).
4. The ~2w 12-month rolling average PGA mechanism :s being implemented to address

5. Onluly 15, 1999, Citizens made a filing to amortize the existing PGA bank balance and

25 i
26{130, 1999, the PGA bank balance was over-collected by $12,635. not accounting for two errors that
27lihave been discovered which impact the PGA bank balance.

28y

the correction for accounting errors, as well as to implement the new PGA mechanism. As of April




fPage 2 Docket No. G-00000C-98-0568

! _ 6. Furst, Cinzens hiad been using the nurber of therms purchased. rather than the number
fof therms sold. w cadculate the amount of money that has been recovervd euch month through the base
Mcost of gas  The base cost of gas 1s contained in the tariffed mtes and credited to the PGA bank

fbalance. Because Citizens purchases more therms than it sells. this error overstated the amount of

8} 7. The second ervor involves the base cost of gas that is included in Citizens' taniffed rates.

1 ifeer (Decision No. $5535. April 23, 1987). The base cost of gas should have been set at !50.38840 per
¥

<Htherm as a result of the conversion from cubic feet to therms. However, the buse cast of gas included

17}lApril 1999, result ng in a total understatement of the PGA bank balance of $3.051.183. due to this
18 or. The combination of the two errors resulted in a total understatement of the PGA bank balance
:v- £$1.912,415. The refore, the corrected bank balance as of April 3:1, 1999 reflects an overcollection
F$1.925.050. ;

2H 9. Inrecent months Staff, Citizens, and the Residential | tility Consumer Office (RUCO)
22 havc held discussions regarding the issues surrounding the Santa Cruz PGA bank balance. As a result

23{lof these discussions, Staff, Citizens, and RUCO have reached a settlement agreement {see the attached
25 fibank balance. |

26 10. A refund, in the form of a check. will be made to each customer, based upon customer

27flconsumption from September 1998 10 August 1999.

Decision No.




E]
Rt

Page 3 Docket No, G-00000C-98-0568

' 1. The sculement agreement provides for an interest component to be applied to the
2 cumulative monthly error in the PGA bank balance, for the period of August 1987 through August

3%999. The interest rate would be six percent annually, compounded annually, resulting in a total of |
405720.854 in interest over the August 1987 1o August 1999 period. The uncorrected PGA bank balance

Sfovercollection of $12.635 as of April 30, 1999, will be included in the refund.

6 12.  To cover the additional cost of administering the refund, Citizens will be alloved an
dministration fee of one percent of the toial refund, or $26,459. Afler subtracting Citizens' ‘

Bladministrative fee, the resuhing total refund amount is $2,619,445.

9 13. Based on the number o! customers in the Santa Cruz Divigion and recent consumption
108oaitems, a typical residential customer would get a refund of approximately $280 and a typical
11icommercial customer would get a refund of approximately $1.400. Individual refunds will vary
1283epending upon the number of theyms consumed from September 1998 to August 1999.

13 14. It will wke approximately cight weeks for Citizens to distribute the refund checks,
14¥Refund checks not cashed within six months of issuance will be credited to the new PGA bank

150valance. No funds refunded by Citizens 8s s result of this proceeding may be recovered by Citizens
16fin future rate procoedings.

17 15. The -cutlement agreement indicates that the new tariff pages, implementing the new PGA. |

i1

18 mechanism. will be effective for September billings. However, after further discussion with Citizens
19and RUCO. it appears that it may be difficult for Citizens to imjlement the new mechanism for
208September billings .and that implementation in October would be preferable. Implementing the new
21IPGA mechanism in October would also provide Citizens with time to notify its customers of the
22' anges before they take effect. The new 12-month rolling average PGA mechanism should be
23fimplemented beginning with October billings.

24 16. Any over or undercollections in Citizens PGA from May 1999 through September 1999
25 ill be rolled into the new PGA bank balance.

25 17. Citizens will file its new monthly PGA rate with the Commission each month by the
27 beginning of the month to which the rate is applicable.

28]

Decision No.

R




Docket No. G-00000C-98-0568
1 18.  Citizens will send a notice to all customers, informing them of the refund and the new
“§PGA mechanism. in the customers’ September billings.
3

19.  Swfl believes the proposed settiement agreement is 2 fuir and reasonable resolution to
surrounding the disposition of the overcollection in the Santa Cruz Division's PGA bank
- Stafl has recommended approval of the sertlement agreement.

20.  Staff has further recommended that the new PGA mechanism be implemented beginning

1. Citizens is an Arizona public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV,

idated August 16, 1999, concludes that it is in the public interest 10 approve the filing.

2 The Commission has jurisdiction over Citizens and over the subject matter of the
12R:molication.
13 3. The Commission, having reviewed the application, Staff's Memorandum and Exhibit A
14}

Decision No.

oo




iPaye § Docket No. (G-000000-98-0568

2 E_ THEREFORE. IT 1S ORDERED that the setticment agreement. Extubat A_ s hereby approved
3an, adopted.
3 : IT 1S FURTHER ORDERFD that the new PUGA mechanism be implemented beginning with
3 C wizens’ October billings.
6l ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that this Deciston shall become effective immcuiiatcly.
G
8§ BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION i
o
100ETATRMAN COMMISSIONER ~ " COMMISSIONER™
T IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I, BRIAN C. McNEIL. Executive |
2l Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have |
“§ hereunto. set my hand and caused the official seal of thns
13 Commission to be affixed at the Capitol. in the City of
., Phocnix, this day of ‘ . 1999
14
15§
16 BRIAN C. McNEIL
17 Executive Secretary
18]
190DISSENT e
20fR TWBGG: Ihh |
21
220
23
24
15 :
i
26 |
27

ORDER

é Decision No.




$

-
g

Fon T N TRRTEL I SR L D

n N N N N N e e pbd b e b et b b
3gﬁmghu~wcomummhwwuo

O O~ O b W

On July 15, 1999, Citizens Utilities Company (“Citizens") fiied in this Docket
{a calculation that detailed a $1,912,415 understatement of Citizens’ Santa Cruz
Gas Division PGA bank balance. Citizens also filed proposed original tariff sheet
No. 101 and proposed rate schedule N-15. By a filing on July 28, 1999, Citizens
corrected proposed rate schedule N-15. Through these filings, Citizens proposed
rﬁto flow back the $1,912,415 amount to its Santa Cruz gas customers as bill
credits over a 12-month period beginning September 1999,

The Arizona ( orporation Commission Staff ("Staff”) the Residential Utility
Consumer Office ("RUCO"), and Citizens have engaged In settlement discussions
concerning Citizens' July 15 and July 28 filings and now ag ‘ee as follows
concerning refunds «f Citizens’ miscalculated PGA bank balance to its Santa Cruz
County gas custome-s:

1. The refund will include interest at six percent per year, compounded
annually, on the cumulative monthly error, beginning with the first month of the
error, August 1987. Attachment A to this Agreement details the calculation of
cumulative interest, as of the end of August 1999, of $720,854 and Attachment B
details the total amount to be refunded. The $12,635 over-collected balance in
Citizens’ previous PGA bank as of April 30, 1999, is included in the customer
refund arnount shown on Attachment B.

-1 -

"F S Exhibit A
BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
CARL ). KUNASEK
' COMMISSIONER-CHAIRMAN
JIM IRVIN
COMMISSIONER
WILLIAM A, MUNDELL
COMMISSIONER
DOCKET NO. G-00000C-98-0568
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION | SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ,
OF CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY TO BETWEEN COMMISSION STAFF,
AMORTIZE THE PURCHASED GAS RESIDENTIAL UTILITY
ADJUSTER BANK BALANCE CONSUMER OFFICE AND
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY




_ 2.  The refund will be made to each customer by check, based upon
, h customer consumption over the period September 1998 through August 1999.

| The parties recagnize that it will take approximately eight weeks to prepare and
H&srefummmmeﬁmemmmmmeisAgmm
3.  Refund checks not cashed within six months will be credited to the
ﬁm PGA bank balance, which was established consistent with the methodology
approved by Commission Decision No. 61225.

4. Proposed original tariff sheet No. 101 and proposed rate schedule N-
15 should be approved by the Commission, to become effective for all billings
after August 1999,

5.  This Agreement represents 3 compromise and settiement of disputed |
[|issues and resolves ait outstanding issues related to the disposition of
understatement of CRizens’ Santa Cruz Gas Division PGA bank balance. If this
Agreement is not accepted by the Commission, none of the Parties compromises
5 jjor otherwise waives any position it has taken or may take on these issues.

M 6.  The provisions of this Agreement are not severable and are effective
tonly alter the Comimission enters an order approving this Agreement without
modification. If this Agreement is not approved by the Commission in the form
|| submitted, it is deemed withdrawn, and its stipulations are void.

7.  The Parties urge the Commission to approve this Agreement.




i
o
i
i

e e e
- ‘,Jhn.,,.;\..

.
W-*

DI

NNNNNNNNNqupHHum“Ht—»w
wwummauuucomumm&wwwu

. T - LN S B S

o e

i DATED August 13, 1999

i 1

Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission

pu— L
By: TR W i Mramgen)
Title: ég.x‘m_.._%e.sg._wt—
Wi iid on flImewy AL

Residential Utility Consumer Office

Citizens Utilities Company

By: M 9' WM

Title: Vice President




SCGD PGA Computatonal Erors
';,Accmat af interest - 65% Campomdod Amuwv

1989 -

jan

| Feb.
Ma¢

May

.

Jan

Qe

Nov.
Dec.

O

U

are
8014
(1.946)

B

65473
39686
93.402

4 125)

TTTA3)
45 009)
738

X ‘1‘35%

Cwnmmm

icann s w o

gieiCv TS

3.778)

st S W

(9. 7‘91)

53735
93402

a7

11534

(" 737) :

€48?)

[RRE——_—

R
“w
R

-
(608).

19

e meskws ¢ v AWl w4 .

(o
58 (1,128)]

33475
2737

(58 857)

&7 T een o
TigaT (ehy
T4

(11,818)

F b s AR

{35 116}

T qosT)

1673

23 496
8'! 332
7.268

. (66,803)

CAer

t8‘7 688}

(27958
A {15300v
- (17.780)

" (10.568)

Ty

(2672

8561

10 942

EE

"m 471y

(85.768)

Teams -

_ (89.560)
(66,085
15767

_faren
(131455
(g4t

(174.714)
) (192 49&),-
(203 062)
1(205,734)
(197 173)
l2 11 6433

{200 ?02)

422 - 701 o
448 Mt,uq‘_ L

S 7288 1303 :.ff"=
N v T

5 015

. 1088
1 004

L4

L8
867 28
RECLA amfa
87a
962

.1 029 PR
986

8815 __'_f'.'ﬁ' L
1 7.801 S
8959
9963

- o

T(149.374)

e

10 710

43583

(105791)

529 11233 674

171040 (122.808)

614 12527




—Ere

(31137
(TABTT)

5126

82.109)
(5.984)

{154.032)
_(228.700)
(310.818)
(316 802)

770
1, 144

13298
14,441
1554 15995

1584 17s79

(311.676) 1558 [

28795

s o oy s

(284881) 1424

1585

20 562

T @orny
_ . _la154n)

Nov. " ""T"32866 (329.864)
Dec. 114,804 (215060) 1,075

(364.495)

(316.952) o
T1822 23969
T1813

(362.530)
1649

27,431

) (109,270)

Wt seaman Lo e g

b e L o b bt et 1 e e s o e s S whs e

36,684
T e7,113)

(178376) 892

22147

 (285489) 1427 32 536

T (279.754)

1,399 33835

(397649) 1988

_Mar 5738
Apr.  (117.895)
| May = (33154)
 June (23.050)

.(430803)
(453.853)

2154
2269

- 38 077

_ (3.85¢4)

) _(a39:

40,346
T 3341 42887

468,172) )
2360 45,047

(472.026)

T (9.878).

(481,902

2,410

17.302

(464.600) 2323

88550

T s91hy

_ 1155,385)

e 23308

1880
2145

(376,049) 51660

(429 027y

(s84411) 2922

(65,537)

(649.949)

3250 83205

| Mar. T 49295
_ 105.018
- . (sT815.
_June S

Cduly T (21.728)
17135
Sep_ 29516
Oct. 12,539

Nov

 (105872)

(16.358)

78310

(600.654) 3,003
3528
3816
3898

" 86,205
89.731

(763247)
(779.605)
(801331
(784.196)
_(754.680)
(742 141)
 (663.831)°

3gan
L3773

3
3319

85379
80157

35.963

(627,868) 3.138

. (198.841)

1993

Ldan T 27810)

22
_ 49,780

53805

19138

25 782 o

31,108

73sE
77451
81 458

-

(655.478) 3277 108.558

Feo.  gag

(654579) 3273

111.831

28506

35923 R

59986

(92863,
se182 .
99322 5959

1710

3228




» W N S S o "._*i' x
LR D L RS I
,

P L.

o v,

(St

By
wnd

Mar_ _\91.195)  (745774) 3729 115560
 Apr . 130455)  (776229) 3881 119441
| May 2608 (753821) 3768 123209
{ June S (S8 (185212 3826 127038
o duly _(23384)  (788.576). 3,943 130.978
_Aug. {12640y (801216  4.006 134984
Sep. T(79%6)  (808.172) 4046  139.030
Oct 7953 (801218) 4006 14303
Nov. " "23748  (T17470) 3887 146924
_ Dec. (875)  (778.345) 3892 150815 90
- (150.477) - N T
Jdan. 150540 (627.804) 3139 163003
Feb. 8097  (619.708). 3,089 166102
| Mar (49.283)  (668,990)  3.345; 169447
Apr.  (84.447) (753438)) 3767 173214
May 94,567) (848,005) 4,240 177454
June 78 (965.822) 4329 181,783
CJduly T 7 (n273)  (888.094) 4440 . 186224
Aug. (19.389).  (907.483).  4.537 ' 190761
_Sep. (7357)  (9148S1) 4574 195335
Oct. (17.954)  (932.805) 4664 ' 196,999
Nov. _ 67642 (865.163) 4326 204325
Dec. 90227  (774937) 3875 208,200
— -._......, 3'“ v At v . s ot 4 oo !
T P R i
R . ML T
Feb. " 28365 (650804)  3254. 227342
| Mar " 34899)  (685703) 3429~ 230770
Apr_ T 9771 (783414) 3917 23468 |
 May 82178) (875593). 4378 239,06 * a
| June 4 69?) (917.290) 4586 24385: i
Jduly . 25703) _ (942983) 4715 24836
Aug. 14899)  (9570892) 4789 253156
_ Sep _(24288)  (982180) 4911 2580687 .
Oct. 30034 (952.148) 4761, 262828 B
“Nov. 150,021 (802.125) 4011m_m_gsg 838
Dec. 42411 (759.714) 3799 270637 162
‘ o 15223 T
1996 - o _
Jan. (123.064) (882.777) 4414 291289
Feb. | (56.343)  (939.121) 4896 205985
Mar. ~ 117043 - (822077} 4110 300,095 |
Apr. (141,176) (963.253) 4816  304.91f




(15315)

(078568

5393 310,304

_ (1544) (1086.112) 5431 315735
(38931) (1,125044) 5625 321360 |
2321 (1122723) 5814 326974
(50570) (1,173293) 5866 332840
(46441) (1.219733) 6088 : 338,939
48707 (1171026) 68585 344704
(51.085) (1222111) 6111 350904 21,084
. (462.308) -
T (43.804) (1265915) 6330 378,268 |
| (4B.858) (1.300473)i 6,547 . 384,836 T
L (33208)  (1,342681)] 6713 391549
(19,753)  (1.362435)] 65812 308,361
(14.519),  (1.376953)] 6885 405246
(9678), (1,386632) 6933 : 412179
~_(9156)]  (1,395788)) 8979 415,158
(7.9%6) (1,483 M4) 7018 428177
(8.922) (1412638)  7,083' 433240 _
_ T (9904) (1422541)i 7113 440,352 |
i (18194);  (1440738) 7204 447556 . ]
(34854 (1475568) 7378 454934 2729
(53.905) (1,520484) 7,647  489.878
T (57.181)  (1,566885)] 7,933 . 497,811
T (38299)  (1624884) 8125 505,936 ]
| (29494)  (1,654478) 8272 514,208 .
(18,315) (1672794) 8364 522,572
(10,970)  (1.683.764) 8419 530,991 :
9654 (1693418) 8467 . 539,453 B
(8,803) (1.702111). 8511, 547,969
8,700 (1,710,810) _ 8.554 | 556,523
(9674) (1720485) 8602 565,125
(10438) (1.730922). 8655 573780 .
_____ (38.036)  (1768.958); 8845 582,825 34.957
. [2e3370) | |
- (45424) (1,814,382). 9072  626.654
(36,932)  (1.851,314) 9,257 635911
(30200). (1,881,603). 5,408 645319
(30811) (1,912415) 9562 654,881
(1.912.415). 9362 664,443
(1.912.415) 9562 674,005




L ; TT1912.418),  9.562 683,567

Aug. ‘ T T(gizais)  9%e2 693128 27728
{143,457} 5%;3‘4!}&; 720,854




O Gitzens Utilities

', Sants Cruz Gas Division
Comprtation of Customer Refund

Reported PGA Bank at #3040 (over-allesied)
- Curnutative Errar in PGA Bank

5% Compound Interest from %87 - §09

Rafund before Admirsirative Fee

Less - 1% Administrative Fee

Ner Refund o e Disinbuted

12,838

1.812,415

AR RN

2,545,804

(26,459)

2619445
RO

720,854
AN




